

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
COUNTY OF FRANKLIN CIRCUIT COURT
DIVISION I
CASE NO. 17-CI-1348

JEFFREY C. MAYBERRY, *et al.*

PLAINTIFFS

**THE TIER 3 PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ENTRY OF
PRETRIAL ORDER NO. 1**

KKR & CO., L.P., *et al.*

DEFENDANTS

ELECTRONICALLY FILED

* * * * *

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Court Should Enter an Order to Provide Rules for Concurrent Pursuit of the KRS Derivative Claims and Commonwealth’s Taxpayer Claims, as Well as a Schedule to Move Forward	4
A. Merits Discovery	4
B. Motion Practice	6
C. Settlement Mediator/Conference	8
D. No More Delay	10
II. Clear Lines of Authority Should Be Established for Prosecution of the KRS Claims by KRS Derivative Counsel and the Commonwealth’s Claims by the OAG	13
A. Conflicting Claims Can Be Co-Prosecuted.....	13
B. The KRS Derivative Counsel Should Prosecute the KRS Claims	14
CONCLUSION	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Braddock v. Zimmermann</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	10
<i>Durand v. Hanover Ins. Grp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 3d 594 (W.D. Ky. 2016).....	5
<i>Garner v. Wolfinbarger</i> , 430 F.2d 1093 (5th Cir. 1970)	5
<i>In re Kipnis Section 3.4 Trusts</i> , 329 P.3d 1055 (Ariz. Ct. App. Div. 1 2014)	5
<i>Nama Holdings, LLC v. Greenberg Traurig LLP</i> , 133 A.D.3d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2015).....	5
<i>Overstreet v. Mayberry</i> , 603 S.W.3d 244 (Ky. 2020).....	18
<i>Riggs Nat’l Bank v. Zimmer</i> , 355 A.3d 79 (Del. 1976).....	5
<i>Steelvest, Inc. v. Scansteel Serv. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 807 2d 476 (Ky. 1991)	3
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Ind. Elec. Workers Pension Trust Fund</i> , 95 A.3d 1264 (Del. 2014)	5
<i>Yung v. Grant Thornton</i> , 563 S.W.3d 22 (Ky. 2018).....	7

Statutes

KY. REV. STAT. § 61.645.....	10
------------------------------	----

Rules

KY. R. CIV. P. 12.....	11
FRANKLIN CNTY. CT. R. 8.02	8, 9

Treatises

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (FOURTH) (2004)	24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 82 (2005)	5

Other Authorities

David L. Eager, <i>Kentucky’s Pension Funding Method Must Be Fixed to Stop “Death Spiral,”</i> COURIER JOURNAL, Feb. 11, 2021.....	4
David Sirota, <i>A Huge Wall Street Scandal Just Exploded in Kentucky,</i> JACOBINMAG.COM, July 2020.....	12
Don Thrasher, <i>Kentucky Corruption Ranked #1 by Harvard University,</i> THE KENTUCKY RECORD, Jan. 15, 2020.....	20
Joe Sonka, <i>Judge Rules AG Cameron Can Intervene in Lawsuit Alleging Mismanagement of Pension Funds,</i> COURIER JOURNAL, Dec. 29, 2020	2
John Cheves, <i>KY Retirement System Won’t Join Lawsuit Alleging Pensions Were Cheated on Hedge Funds,</i> LEXINGTON HERALD LEADER, Apr. 30, 2018	19
Joseph Gerth, <i>Kentucky Politicians Are Rated the Most Corrupt,</i> COURIER JOURNAL, Jan. 26, 2018.....	20
Mark Vandervelde & Billy Nauman, <i>Kentucky Sues Blackstone and KKR Over Fund Performance,</i> FINANCIAL TIMES, July 22, 2020	11
Morgan Watkins, <i>Kentucky Attorney General Daniel Cameron Steps into Public Pension Case Poised for Dismissal,</i> COURIER JOURNAL, July 22, 2020	2
Oguzhan Dincer & Michael Johnston, <i>Measuring illegal and legal corruption in America States: Some Results from the Corruption in America Study,</i> THE EDMOND J. SAFRA CENTER FOR ETHICS BLOG, Dec. 1, 2014.....	20
Peter Castagno, <i>Landmark Wall Street Scandal Implicates Top Trump & McConnell Donor,</i> CITIZENTRUTH.ORG, July 23, 2020	11

Stephanie Bornstein, <i>Public-Private Co-Enforcement Litigation</i> , 100 MINN. L. REV. 811 (2019).....	13, 14, 23
<i>The Shareholders' Derivative Claim Exception to the Attorney Client Privilege</i> , 48 Law & Contemporary Problems No. 3 (Duke Univ. 1985).....	5
Yves Smith, <i>Mayberry v. KKR: Kentucky Attorney General True Colors, Looks Over Eager to Settle Pathbreaking Pension Case Rather Than Inconvenience Private Equity Kingpins Blackstone and KKR</i> , NAKED CAPITALISM, Feb. 5, 2021	20
